04-28-2000 FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 101337922 To the Honorable Commissioner u. mentioning: Prease record the attached original documents or copy thereof, MRD 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) 3.29.00 People's Bank Acme United Corporation 850 Main Street Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604 Internal Address: Association Street Address: 75 Kings Highway Cutoff ☐ Individual(s) Q General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Fairfield State: CT ZIP: 06430 □ Corporation-State 🛛 Other Connecticut Banking Corporation ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No Association 3. Nature of conveyance: General Partnership Umited Partnership Corporation-State Connecticut Assignment Merger Other_ Security Agreement

Other ReTeaso of Trademark Security Agreement, assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation C Yes D No is affached: January 19, 2000 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: _ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule I. See attached Schedule II. Additional numbers attached? 20 Yes D No. 6. Total number of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence. registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Michaell Smith, Esq. Internal Address: Shipman & Goodwin LLP Enclosed 04/d7/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000086 5435049 40.00 UP 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: One Landmark Square 8. Deposit account number. City: Stamford State: CT ZIP: 06901 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pproxpy cthe original document. Michaell Smith, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

SCHEDULE I

(4.a Trademark Application No.(s))

- 1. 75-435049 NAME TAG WINDOW Int'l 8, 16, Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 2. 75-409438 TAG IT Int'l 16 Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 3. 75-393033 (Design only) Int'l 16 Pending
- 4. 75-391023 TAG IT Int'l 8 Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 5. 75-316369 BLADE BUG Int'l 8 Allowed

243499 \ .01 S1

SCHEDULE II (4.b Trademark Registration No.(s))

Registration Numbers

1988553 - BARRACUTTER Int'l 8 Registered 1. 1988552 - RHINOSCISSOR Int'l 8 Registered 2. 2020416 - SCISSAMANDER Int'l 8 Registered 3. 1858385 - CRAFTWORKS Int'l 8 Registered 4 1966106 - CRAFTMASTER Int'l 8 Registered 5. 1907098 - THE KINGSHEAD KIDS (and Design) Int'l 8, 16, Registered 6. 1821022 - CRAFTKIDS Int'l 8 Registered 7. 1822389 - SCISSIASURUS Int'l 8 Registered 8. 1822388 - SCISSIGATOR Int'l 8 Registered 9. 1822387 - HIPPOSCISSIUS Int'l 8 Registered) 10. 1846698 - GEOMETRIX Int'l 16 Registered 11. 1730675 - KLEEN EARTH (and Design) Int'l 8 Registered 12. 1730803 - KLEEN EARTH (and Design) Int'l 9 Registered 13. 14. 1672956 - KLEEN EARTH Int'l 8 Registered) 1597206 - GALLERIA Int'l 8 Registered 15. 1422692 - MADE IN USA (and Design) Int'l 9 Registered 16. 1373358 - CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD HEALS Int'l 5 Registered 17. 1289784 - CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD HEALS (and Design) Int'l 5 Registered 18. 19. 1322970 - SAF-T-CUT Int'l 8 Registered 1238165 - TUBEGAUZ Int'l 10 Registered 20. 1034662 - EVERSHARP Int'l 8 Renewed 21. 1021868- ACU-DYNE (Stylized) Int'l 5 Renewed 22. 1025074 - ACU-DYNE Int'l 5 Renewed 23. 1037759 - ACU-DYNE (Stylized) Int'l 3, 5 Renewed 24. 985117 - RE-SPOSABLE US 44 Renewed 25. 986518 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 44 Renewed 26. 986336 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 18 Renewed 27. 998831 - A (and Design) US 51 Renewed 28. 1010786 - A (and Design) US 44 Renewed 29. 981046 - AB (and Design) US 26 Renewed 30. 1010705 - A (and Design) US 23 Renewed 31. 32. 980877 - A (and Design) US 18 Renewed 975261 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 4, 6, 51, 52 Renewed 33. 830169 - (Design Only) US 26 Renewed 34. 841187 - KLEENCUT US 23, 44 Renewed 35. 708706 - KLEENCUT US 23 Renewed 36. 698534 - KLEENCUT US 23 Renewed 37.

243499 v.01

38. 39.

40.

41.

706601 - MONARCH US 23 Renewed

1345543 - ACU-DERM Int'l 5 Registered

585949 - WESTCOTT (Stylized) US 26 Renewed 522058 - EVERSHARP (and Design) US 23 Renewed

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of January 19, 2000, made by People's Bank, a Connecticut banking corporation.

WHEREAS. People's Bank and Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation (the "Borrower") are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 1999 as it may be amended from time to time (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which People's Bank made certain loans and other financial accommodations (the "Loans") to the Borrower.

WHEREAS, as partial security for the Borrower's Obligations, as that term is used herein and is defined in the Loan and Security Agreement, the Borrower has executed a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of April 28, 1999, pursuant to which the Borrower granted a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A attached hereto, as that term is used herein and is defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and a patent recordation form were filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 1999 at Reel/Frame 9942/0227:

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, a trademark recordation form and a schedule of certain trademarks were filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 11, 1999 at Reel/Frame 1892/0232; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been partially satisfied and, therefore, the Borrower has requested that People's Bank release its security interest in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A attached hereto and reassign the same to Borrower.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. People's Bank hereby releases its security interest in People's Bank's rights, title and interest, in and to the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A attached hereto, as such rights, title and interest are granted in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

60792 v.01

2. People's Bank hereby resigns, grants and conveys to the Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by People's Bank, all of People's Bank's rights, title and interest, in and to the Intellectual Property, as such rights, title and interest are granted in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, People's Bank has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above writte 1.

PEOPLE'S BANK

By:

Name: Christopher Rallo Title: Vice President

60792 v.01 2

SCHEDULE A

(4.a Trademark Application No.(s))

- 1. 75-435049 NAME TAG WINDOW Int'l 8, 16, Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 2. 75-409438 TAG IT Int'l 16 Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 3. 75-393033 (Design only) Int'l 16 Pending
- 4. 75-391023 TAG IT Int'l 8 Pending, Passed by Examiner
- 5. 75-316369 BLADE BUG Int'l 8 Allowed

243499 v.01 ST

Registration Numbers

1988553 - BARRACUTTER Int'l 8 Registered 1. 2. 1988552 - RHINOSCISSOR Int'l 8 Registered 2020416 - SCISSAMANDER Int'l 8 Registered 3. 1858385 - CRAFTWORKS Int'l 8 Registered 5. 1966106 - CRAFTMASTER Int'l 8 Registered 1907098 - THE KINGSHEAD KIDS (and Design) Int'l 8, 16, Registered 6. 7. 1821022 - CRAFTKIDS Int'l 8 Registered 1822389 - SCISSIASURUS Int'l 8 Registered 8. 1822388 - SCISSIGATOR Int'l 8 Registered 9. 1822387 - HIPPOSCISSIUS Int'l 8 Registered) 10. 1846698 - GEOMETRIX Int'l 16 Registered 11. 1730675 - KLEEN EARTH (and Design) Int'l 8 Registered 12. 1730803 - KLEEN EARTH (and Design) Int'l 9 Registered 13. 1672956 - KLEEN EARTH Int'l 8 Registered) 14. 1597206 - GALLERIA Int'l 8 Registered 15. 1422692 - MADE IN USA (and Design) Int'l 9 Registered 16. 1373358 -- CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD HEALS Int'l 5 Registered 17. 1289784 - CHANGING THE WAY THE WORLD HEALS (and Design) Int'l 5 Registered 18. 1322970 - SAF-T-CUT Int'l 8 Registered 19. 20. 1238165 - TUBEGAUZ Int'l 10 Registered 1034662 - EVERSHARP Int'l 8 Renewed 21. 1021868- ACU-DYNE (Stylized) Int'l 5 Renewed 22. 1025074 - ACU-DYNE Int'l 5 Renewed 23. 1037759 - ACU-DYNE (Stylized) Int'l 3, 5 Renewed 24. 25. 985117 - RE-SPOSABLE US 44 Renewed 986518 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 44 Renewed 26. 986336 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 18 Renewed 27. 998831 - A (and Design) US 51 Renewed 28. 1010786 - A (and Design) US 44 Renewed 29. 981046 - AB (and Design) US 26 Renewed 30. 31. 1010705 - A (and Design) US 23 Renewed 980877 - A (and Design) US 18 Renewed 32. 975261 - ONE TIME (Stylized) US 4, 6, 51, 52 Renewed 33. 830169 - (Design Only) US 26 Renewed 34. 841187 - KLEENCUT US 23, 44 Renewed 35. 708706 - KLEENCUT US 23 Renewed 36. 698534 - KLEENCUT US 23 Renewed 37. 706601 - MONARCH US 23 Renewed 38. 585949 - WESTCOTT (Stylized) US 26 Renewed 39.

243499 v.01

40.

41.

522058 - EVERSHARP (and Design) US 23 Renewed

1345543 - ACU-DERM Int'l 5 Registered

RECORDED: 03/29/2000